

Appeal No. SC88685

---

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

LINCOLN SMITH, *et al.*

Plaintiffs - Respondents

vs.

BROWN & WILLIAMSON TOBACCO CORPORATION

Defendant - Appellant

---

ON TRANSFER FROM THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

---

Bruce D. Ryder, No. 28013  
Thompson Coburn LLP  
One US Bank Plaza  
St. Louis, Missouri 63101  
(314) 552-6000 (Phone)  
(314) 552-7597 (Fax)

Andrew R. McGaan, P.C. (Rule 9.03)  
Thomas L. Campbell (Rule 9.03)  
Elizabeth S. Hess (Rule 9.03)  
Kirkland & Ellis LLP  
200 East Randolph Drive  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 861-2000 (Phone)  
(312) 861-2200 (Fax)

William E. Marple (Rule 9.03)  
Jones Day  
2727 North Harwood Street  
Dallas, Texas 75201-1515  
(214) 220-3939 (Phone)  
(214) 969-5100 (Fax)

Attorneys for Appellant Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corporation

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... iii

**ARGUMENT** ..... 1

**I. PLAINTIFFS COULD NOT PURSUE WRONGFUL DEATH CLAIMS FOR FAILURE TO WARN OR CERTAIN DISEASES. (POINT I) ..... 1**

**A. The Agreement Between B&W And Mrs. Smith’s Estate Did Not Create A Wrongful Death Action For Any Claim Adjudicated Against Plaintiffs’ Decedent During Her Lifetime..... 3**

**B. The Wrongful Death Act Does Not Permit Relitigation of Claims Adjudicated Against the Decedent..... 7**

**C. The Act’s Remedial Purposes Are Fully Served Here..... 9**

**II. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO MAKE A SUBMISSIBLE CASE ON THEIR FAILURE-TO-WARN CLAIMS. (POINT II) ..... 10**

**III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON COMPARATIVE FAULT. (POINT VI)..... 12**

**IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING B&W’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT ON PUNITIVE DAMAGES. (POINT VII) ..... 14**

**A. Plaintiffs Failed to Make a Submissible Case on Punitive Damages. .... 14**

B.	B&W Did Not Waive The Submissibility Issue.....	17
V.	THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED B&W’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS BY PERMITTING THE JURY TO CONSIDER EVIDENCE THAT HAD NO NEXUS TO MRS. SMITH’S INJURY. (POINT VIII).....	19
VI.	THE INSTRUCTIONS ON PUNITIVE DAMAGES WERE ERRONEOUS AND PREJUDICIAL. (POINT IX).....	22
VII.	THE 40-TO-1 RATIO BETWEEN PUNITIVE DAMAGES AND COMPENSATORY DAMAGES IS FAR GREATER THAN DUE PROCESS PERMITS, AND THE AWARD IS EXCESSIVE. (POINT X).....	24
	<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*8182 Maryland Assocs., L.P. v. Sheehan*, 14 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. banc 2000) ..... 3

*Andes v. Paden. Welch, Martin & Albano*, 897 S.W.2d 19 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995)..... 8

*Blackstock v. Kohn*, 994 S.W.2d 947 (Mo. banc 1999) ..... 17

*Campbell v. Tenet Healthsystem, DI, Inc.*, 224 S.W.3d 632 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007) ..... 9

*Clark v. Chrysler Corp.*, 436 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 25

*Earll v. Consolidated Aluminum Corp.*, 714 S.W.2d 932 (Mo. App. E.D. 1986) ..... 13

*Gillenwaters Building Co. v. Lipscomb*, 482 S.W.2d 409 (Mo. 1972) ..... 19

*Henderson v. Terminal RR. Ass’n*, 736 S.W.2d 594 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987)..... 13

*Jones v. Keller*, 850 S.W.2d 383 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993)..... 3, 4

*Kaplan v. U.S. Bank, N.A.*, 166 S.W.3d 60 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003)..... 19

*Kelly v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, LLC*, No. ED 88392 (Mo. App. E.D. Dec. 18,  
2007)..... 25

*Kelly v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 218 S.W.3d 517 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007) ..... 12

*Klugesherz v. American Honda Motor Co.*, 929 S.W.2d 811 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996)..... 11

*Lester v. Sayles*, 850 S.W.2d 858 (Mo. banc 1993) ..... 12, 13

*Letz v. Turbomeca Engine Corp.*, 975 S.W.2d 155 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)..... 18

*Lipton Realty, Inc. v. St. Louis Housing Authority*, 705 S.W.2d 565 (Mo. App.  
E.D. 1986) ..... 12

*LLP Mortgage, Ltd. v. Marcin, Inc.*, 224 S.W.3d 50 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007) ..... 18

*Mavrakos v. Mavrakos Candy Co.*, 223 S.W.2d 383 (Mo. 1949)..... 14

<i>Merrick v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 500 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Michler v. Krey Packing Co.</i> , 253 S.W.2d 136 (Mo. banc 1952) .....	11
<i>O’Grady v. Brown</i> , 654 S.W.2d 904 (Mo. banc 1983) .....	9
<i>Phillip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007) .....	20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Powell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 173 S.W.3d 685 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005).....	11
<i>Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 936 S.W.2d 104 (Mo. banc 1996) .....	18
<i>Sher v. Chand</i> , 889 S.W.2d 79 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997).....	3
<i>Smith v. Preis</i> , 396 S.W.2d 636 (Mo. 1965).....	6
<i>Stark v. American Bakeries Co.</i> , 647 S.W.2d 119 (Mo. banc 1983).....	10, 15
<i>State ex rel. Thomas v. Daves</i> , 283 S.W. 51 (Mo. banc 1926).....	9
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	19, 20, 21, 24, 25
<i>Stipp v. Meadows</i> , 996 S.W.2d 764 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999) .....	19
<i>Strode v. St. Louis Transit Co.</i> , 95 S.W. 851 (Mo. banc 1906).....	9
<i>Thompson v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 207 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) .....	12
<i>Tune v. Synergy Gas Corp.</i> , 883 S.W.2d 10 (Mo. banc 1994).....	11
<i>White v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 500 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>Williams v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 92 P.3d 126 (Or. Ct. App. 2004) .....	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
§ 537.080.1, R.S.Mo. (2000).....	8
§ 537.085, R.S.Mo. (2000) .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(1) (1965).....	14

Missouri Wrongful Death Act, § 537.080 et seq., R.S.Mo. (2000)..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8

**Rules**

Rule 83.04..... 12

Rule 83.08..... 17

**11**

Mo. Const., Article V, § 10 ..... 12
